and Required Capital is increased to 150% RBC CAL according to EIOPA guidance
• Subsequent adjustment for US holding items mainly includes Bermuda captives and non-regulated entities

▪ Sensitivities for the US RBC ratio and the UK SE Solvency II ratio can be found on the next page;
for sensitivities of a.s.r.’s capital position, please refer to the publication of a.s.r.

Key capital sensitivities and assumptions

1. The sensitivities assume full deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios and where applicable , part of DTAs could become inadmissible. While this would increase the sensitivities relative to the
published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs was inadmissible per 4Q 2023
2. Defaults equivalent to three times the long-term average over 12 months period, of which one third is reflected in operating capital generation and the remainder in this scenario; equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario
3. Downgrade of 10% of the US general account by one big rating letter, equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario

Capital sensitivities1

(in percentage points,
4Q 2023)

Scenario UK SE
Solvency II

US Solvency II
equivalent US RBC

Equity markets +25% -6% +3% +6%
Equity markets -25% +7% -14% -24%
Interest rates +50 bps +1% +1% 0%
Interest rates -50 bps -1% +1% +1%
Government spreads +50 bps -2% n/a n/a
Government spreads -50 bps +2% n/a n/a
Non-government credit spreads +50 bps 0% 0% -2%
Non-government credit spreads -50 bps +1% 0% +2%
US credit defaults2 ~3x long-term average n/a -6% -10%
US credit migration on 10% of assets3 1 big letter downgrade n/a -8% -14%

UK US
Exchange rate against euro 0.88 1.10
Annual gross equity market return (price appreciation + dividends) +6% +8%
10-year government bond yields Grade to 2.5% in 10 years Grade to 3% in 10 years

Economic
assumptions
2023 - 2025

28

Key IFRS 17 sensitivities

IFRS sensitivities
(Balances per December 31, 2023)

Scenario

CSM (pre-tax) Shareholders’ equity

Americas
(in USD million)

UK
(in GBP million)

Americas
(in USD million)

UK
(in GBP million)

Balance at end of period 7,125 1,380 3,690 1,256

Equity markets +25% 382 372 234 (22)

Equity markets -25% (419) (368) (471) 17

Interest rates +100 bps 156 18 (182) (32)

Interest rates -100 bps (163) (17) (310) 37

29

Financial leverage reduced by redeeming a EUR 500 million
senior bond in December 2023

1. Gross financial leverage ratio for 2016 until 2021 calculated based on IFRS 4 equity excluding revaluation reserve; since 2022 calculated based on shareholders’ equity plus CSM after tax

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

32.2%
30.7%

29.2% 28.6% 27.9%
24.7% 25.7% 26.5%

5.0

2016

2.3

4.7

2017

1.8

4.9

2018

1.7

4.9

2019

1.2

4.7

2020

1.3

4.6

2.4

1.3

4.4

2022

0.8

4.3

2023

Senior

Hybrid

7.4
7.0 6.7 6.7

6.0 5.9 5.6
5.1

2021

Gross financial leverage ratio1

(in %)
Gross financial leverage
(in EUR billion)

30

Well-diversified US investment portfolio

1. Aegon US data based on IFRS market value, mortgage loans at amortized cost
NB: In addition, Aegon US has written USD 4.5 billion face value exposure on Credit Default Swaps and has a total market value of USD 86 million representing overall credit risk reduction since inception of swaps

2. Industry data based on JPMorgan 2023 annual survey of largest US insurance companies as of December 31, 2022, based on US statutory carrying value
3. Aegon US investments include USD 1.8 billion direct real estate and USD 1.9 billion private equity31